
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL. 

 
Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Co-opted 
Members: 

Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Deputy Chairman) 
Ade Adetosoye 
Jon Averns 
Dr Penny Bevan 
Paul Haigh 
Helen Isaac 
Glyn Kyle 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Simon Murrells 
Gareth Moore 
Dhruv Patel 
Jeremy Simons 
 
Paul Haigh 
 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434 

Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm. 

N.B. Part of this meeting may be the subject of audio visual recording. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE 
 
2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 

THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
 To receive the minutes of the previous Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub 

Committee meeting. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
5. CCG UPDATE PRESENTATION 
 To receive an update from Dr Gary Marlowe, CCG. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
6. CCG COMMISIONING INTENTIONS 2016/17 
 Report of the CCG Chief Officer & CCG representative. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 36) 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 56) 

 
8. CARERS' STRATEGY AND PEER REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 90) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 94) 

 
10. HEALTHY BEHAVIOURS PARTNERSHIP 
 Report of the Commissioning and Performance Manager (Public Health). 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 98) 

 
11. LONDON SEXUAL HEALTH COMMISSIONING TRANSFORMATION PROJECT 
 Report of the Commissioning and Performance Manager (Public Health). 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 99 - 102) 

 
12. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  ACTION PLAN PROGRESS 

REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 114) 

 
13. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 Report of the Community Safety Manager. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 115 - 116) 

 
14. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Chair of Healthwatch. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 117 - 122) 

 
15. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 123 - 126) 

 
16. THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD'S INPUT TO OTHER COMMITTEES 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 127 - 132) 

 



 

 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
19. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non Public Reports 

 
20. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 133 - 134) 

 
21. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 18 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Friday, 18 
September 2015 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Deputy Chairman) 
Ade Adetosoye 
Jon Averns 
Dr Penny Bevan 
Karina Dostalova 
Paul Haigh 
Glyn Kyle 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Simon Murrells 
Jeremy Simons 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
David Macintosh 
Neal Hounsell 
Gerald Mehrtens 
Sarah Thomas 

Town Clerk’s Department 
Town Clerk’s Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 

Farrah Hart 
Poppy Middlemiss 
Zoe Tansey 
Ellie Ward 
Ruth Calderwood 
Lisa Russell 

Community and Children's Services Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 
Markets and Consumer Protection 
Department of the Built Environment 
 

1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  
Apologies had been received from Gareth Moore, Dhruv Patel and Helen Isaac, 
City of London Police with Chief Inspector Matt Burgess attending in her place. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
Matters Arising: 
Health Profile for the City of London  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Members noted that Public Health England had now produced a draft health 
profile for the City of London. 
 

4. PRESENTATION: BUSINESS HEALTHY  
The Committee received a presentation from Business Healthy manager and 
noted that over 360,000 people commuted into the Square Mile every day and 
the ”work hard, play hard” culture in the City presented some specific health 
issues around mental health (stress, depression and anxiety), smoking, alcohol, 
and substance misuse. 
 
Members noted that: 

 78% of City workers said their job had made them very stressed (at least 
occasionally) in the last 12 months. 

 8.4% of City workers 
[...]
mance on key indicators related to adult wellbeing; and 

inputting to the City’s new mental health strategy. 
 
Received. 
 

10. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  
The Committee received the report of the Chair of HealthWatch and noted that 
the Healthwatch City of London Annual Report 2014/15 provided an overview 
of the activities of Healthwatch City of London during its second year. 
 
Received. 
 

11. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
The Committee received the report of the Safer City Partnership and noted that 
as part of ongoing work to improve service delivery and maximise available 
resources the City of London Police and the Community Safety Team were 
currently conducting a pilot which involved co-location of officers from the CoLP 
Street Intervention team within Guildhall. The benefits and opportunities of 
further co-location would be explored in future months. 

Page 4



 
Received. 
 

12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding: 

Key findings from the City of London Mental Health needs assessment 

Mental Health Strategy 

CCG Quality Premium 2015/16 

Dementia Friendly Community status 

Health Profile for the City of London 

Spice Time Credits Impact report. 
 
Received. 
 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. INTEGRATED SUBSTANCE MISUSE AND TOBACCO CONTROL 
SERVICES TENDER  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

17. BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT SEPTEMBER 2015  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 

 

Page 5



Chairman 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434

 

Page 6



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 2 November 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub (Community 
and Children's Services) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Ann Holmes 
 

Philip Woodhouse 
Steve Stevenson 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Neal Hounsell - Community and Children's Services Department 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services Department 

Farrah Hart - Community and Children's Services Department 

Poppy Middlemiss - Community and Children's Services Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Emma Price. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2015 be 
agreed as an accurate record.  
 
Matters Arising 
Members queried the lack of a follow-up report with specific case studies of 
integrated care projects. Officers apologised, and it was agreed that this would 
be circulated electronically before the next meeting.  
 

4. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON UPDATE  
Steve Stevenson presented a report from Healthwatch City of London. 
Members agreed that a Sub Committee visit should be arranged to the 
cardiology department at Barts Hospital in order to review the new 
arrangements and see what has changed in other departments as a result.  
 
Members discussed the Healthwatch Annual Conference held on 8 October, 
noting it was an excellent opportunity for networking, but that public attendance 
had been disappointing despite publicity of the event.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



A Member queried the level of scrutiny this Sub Committee had for University 
College London Hospital. Officers advised that Care Navigators were in place 
to work with UCL, The Royal London and Barts Hospital, and Members agreed 
to review this service at a future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) a visit be arranged to the cardiology department at Barts Hospital 
(b) the Care Navigator Service be reviewed at a future meeting;  
(c) Healthwatch forward details of disability inequality observed at UCLH to 

officers; and 
(d) the report be noted. 

 
5. REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

GOVERNANCE  
Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and Comptroller & City 
Solicitor regarding the review of governance arrangements for the Sub 
Committee, and raised the following points: 

 The dual Chairmanship exception could be reviewed after a year. 

 Restricting membership to exclude Community & Children’s Services 
Committee Members was necessary to ensure there was no conflict of 
interest, but would severely reduce the ‘pool’ of Members likely to serve 
on the Health & Social Care Scrutiny Committee. 

 Having a stand-alone Health & Social Care Scrutiny Committee would 
highlight the issues being considered, and acknowledge their 
importance.  

 
RESOLVED – That it be recommended to the Community & Children’s 
Services Committee that: 

(a) the recommended option of dissolving the Health & Social Care Scrutiny 
Sub Committee and retaining the combined responsibility for scrutiny of 
health and social care under a new stand-alone Health & Social Care 
Scrutiny Committ
[...]
l GP 
practices including 

fairer distribution of 
funding across the 

CCG

Funding decisions 
will be based on 

current intelligence 
rather than 

historical 
precedent

Planning also 
reflects joint NHS 

England/CCG 
strategic plans for 

primary care

Supports greater 
collaborative working 

across practices

Supports use of well designed, 
robust, high quality IT to facilitate: 

* empowerment of self-care

* near patient clinical decision 
making

* ease of recording of activity 
undertaken

* effective transfer and sharing of 
information

Works to reduce 
unwarranted 
variation in 

quality of care, 
and in its access

P
age 31



A vision for Primary Care

These are the aims we want to achieve for City and Hackney:

�Be in the top 5 CCGs in London in terms of quality

�Be an attractive place to work for existing and new primary care staff

�Delivery of safe services

�Services that are resilient by being productive, efficient, safe and value for 

money

�Services that are of high quality and offer comprehensive patient support 

�Services that are accessible

�Reduce health inequalities

P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



Summary of Urgent Care Programme Board’s Commissioning 

Intentions for 2016/17

1

1

Primary Care:

•Monitor the delivery of the Duty Doctor scheme to ensure patients with urgent care needs are being treated in the appropriate setting

•Work with the provider to increase population coverage for extended hours to ensure an equitable service is delivered for all patients in City and Hackney

•Implement the recommendations from the out of hours review to ensure we have high quality sustainable primary care out of hours as well as in-hours

•Support the delivery of the newly developed ParaDoc pathway to ensure complex, frail and elderly patients are treated at home when appropriate to do so 

•Engage our community  pharmacists in the overall urgent care strategy ensuring patients are sign-posted to appropriately and accordingly

•Cont
[...]
 Sexual Health Transformation Project 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Commissioning and Performance Manager (Public 
Health) 
 

For Decision 

 
 

Summary 
 

From April 2013, local authorities have been mandated to provide comprehensive 
sexual health services to their residential population.  To date, the City of London 
Corporation has been working with local authorities across London to look at the 
potential of commissioning a Pan-London sexual health service which represents 
value for money for all authorities involved.  
 
The vision for this service has now been set, with a specification currently being 
written by the authorities.  This report presents Members with information on the 
vision and proposals for the new service, along with proposals for the future 
commissioning of these services. 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

a. Agree to take part in a joint procurement process organised on a sub-regional 
basis to commission sexual health GUM services; 
 

b. Agree to join a pan London procurement of a web based system to include a 
front end portal for advice, guidance and access to services including access 
to home/self-sampling kits for sexually transmitted infections; 
 

c. Agree to join a pan London procurement of a confidential partner notification 
system. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. Local authorities took responsibility for commissioning sexual health services in 

April 2013, as part of changes under the Health and Social Care Act 2012.   
 

2. Members will remember from approvals given in July 2015 that The City has 
been a part of a Pan-London group of local authorities negotiating with providers 

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



of Genito-Urinary Medicine (GUM), services for the screening and treatment of 
Sexually Transmitted Infections (STIs), to negotiate GUM payments for 2015.   

 
3. In addition the City has been a part of the London Sexual Health Services 

Transformation Programme which has brought together 26 local 
[...]
 shops at local level which 
will be able to meet many people’s needs.  They will also work closely with 
primary care.  Transport links will be a critical element of determining locations for 

Page 100



clinics.  There will also be improved data to help better identify and address need 
for prevention and specialist services, including new and emerging trends. 

 
8. All major clinics will offer patients the opportunity to triage and self-sample on site 

and all services will be required to ensure that routine STI screen results are 
available electronically to patients within 72 hours.  Patients who are diagnosed 
with an STI will be offered a fast track appointment, ideally within 24 hours or will 
be fast tracked if they present to a walk in services.  Improved systems for 
identifying and notifying contacts of patients with an STI will ensure that 
resources are targeted at the highest need groups. 

 
9. The whole system will be designed to ensure that evidence about best practice 

drives changes, and resources will be focused on groups with the highest risk. 
 

Proposals 
 
10. In order to secure the value for money and improved services for City residents, 

Members are asked to approve recommendations to: 
 

a. Take part in a joint procurement process organised on a sub-regional 
basis to commission sexual health GUM services; 

 
b. Join a pan London procurement of a web based system to include a front 

end portal for advice, guidance and access to services including access to 
home/self-sampling kits for sexually transmitted infections; 

 
c. Join a pan London procurement of a confidential partner notification 

system. 
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
11. The proposals within this report support the following strategic aims from the 

Department of Community and Children’s Services Business Plan: 
 

a. Priority Two – Health and wellbeing: Promoting the health and wellbeing of 
all City residents and workers and improving access to healt
[...]
llbeing Officers working collaboratively with their colleagues across a wide 
variety of projects and policies. 
 

Recommendation 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to: 
 

 Note this report 

 Endorse the adoption of a Health and Wellbeing Board forward plan that is 
supported by  

 
a. regular agenda planning meetings with the Chairman and policy officers in 

the Town Clerk’s department, to identify corporation-wide issues that touch 
on health and wellbeing 
 

b. Regular engagement with the City and Hackney CCG, Tower Hamlets 
CCG and NHS England, as part of the agenda-planning, to identify 
external health and wellbeing issues that have an impact on the City 

 

 
  

Page 127

Agenda Item 16



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board does not have its own budget, therefore it is 

vital that it influences other City of London Corporation committees and partner 
organisations in order to carry out its work. This report note sets out the HWB’s 
involvement with other committees and explores possible options for future 
activity. 
 

Current Position 

Membership 

 
2. The membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board is designed so that key City 

of London committees and partner organisations are represented. Members 
include: 

 Three Members elected by the Court of Common Council  

 Chairman/representative of Policy and Resources Committee  

 Chairman/representative of Community and Children’s Services Committee  

 Chairman/representative of the Port Health & Environmental Services 
Committee 

 Director of Public Health 

 Director of the Community and Children’s Services Department 

 Environmental Health and Public Protection Director 

 Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)  

 Healthwatch 

 Safer City Partnership 

 City of London Police 

Reporting 

 
3. Currently formal reporting between committees consists of the following: 

 
4. Summary reports from each meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board are sent 

to the Safer City Partnership, Adult Safeguarding Sub-Committee and Adults 
Advisory Group, to ensure these groups/committees are kept up to date with the 
work of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

5. Regular update reports are received by the Health and Wellbeing Board from the 
Safer City Partnership and Adult Wellbeing Partnership. The latter is a sub-
committee of the Health and Wellbeing Board. A Healthy Behaviours Partnership 
is also currently being established as a sub-committee of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 

Page 128



6. Performance and progress reports are received on a six-monthly basis and 
enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to monitor whether the priorities set out in 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy are being successfully delivered. Several of 
our priorities have a significant impact on health and wellbeing but do not come 
under the traditional remit of public health, health and social care services. These 
include priorities about air quality, noise pollution and physical activity and child 
poverty. This means that joint working with Port Health and Public Protection, 
Open Spaces, Planning and Transport, Built Environment and Economic 
Development is vital and the Health and Wellbeing Board is informed of progress 
and achievements through these reports.  
 

7. In addition, key documents such as the Noise Strategy and Air Quality Strategy 
are received by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  

Joint working 

 

8. A key strength of the Health and Wellbeing Board in the City is the strong 
network with officers across the Corporation. Officers representing the Health and 
Wellbeing Board work alongside their counterparts in other departments to 
influence their strategies, policies and work plans and ensure that health and 
wellbeing concerns are properly represented. Recent examples include 
collaboration on: 
 

 Air Quality Strategy and action plan 

 Contaminated Land Policy 

 Noise Strategy 

 Open Spaces Strategy 

 Local 
[...]
nd policies that impact on the 
health and wellbeing of its community. However a significant proportion of the 
work that the Board has undertaken has been reactive to issues or initiatives that 
have developed elsewhere.  
 

13. There is potential for the Health and Wellbeing Board to extend its sphere of 
influence, and to take a more strategic approach to forward planning to enable it 
to be more pro-active. 
 

14. It is therefore recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board adopts a 
Health and Wellbeing Board forward plan that is supported by  
 
c. regular agenda planning meetings with the Chairman and policy officers in the 

Town Clerk’s department, to identify corporation-wide issues that touch on 
health and wellbeing 
 

Page 130



d. Regular engagement with the City and Hackney CCG, Tower Hamlets CCG 
and NHS England, as part of the agenda-planning, to identify external health 
and wellbeing issues that have an impact on the City 

 
Conclusion 
 
Whilst the Health and Wellbeing Board has made excellent progress in influencing 
the work of committees within the City of London Corporation, there is potential for it 
to increase its influence with external health partners, as well as to take a more 
strategic approach to forward planning. 
 
 
Appendices 

 none 
 
 
Farrah Hart 
Health and Wellbeing Policy Development Manager 
T: 020 7332 1907 
E: farrah.hart@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 131

mailto:farrah.hart@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 132



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub Committee
	5 CCG Update presentation
	6 CCG commisioning intentions 2016/17
	Appendix 1- CCG commisioning intentions_Oct update and CI (report)

	7 City of London Mental Health Strategy
	2015.10.13_City of Lond

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 27 November 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at  on Friday, 
27 November 2015 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Chairman) 
Jon Averns 
Helen Isaac 
Glyn Kyle 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Simon Murrells 
Dhruv Patel 
Jeremy Simons 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Sabina Johal 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk's Department 

Neal Hounsell - Community and Children's Services Department 

Simon Cribbens - Community and Children's Services Department 

Farrah Hart 
Ellie Ward 
Lorna Corbin 
Tirza Keller 

- Community and Children's Services Department 
- Community and Children's Services Department 
- Community and Children's Services Department 
- Community and Children's Services Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  
Apologies had been received from Deputy Joyce Nash, Karina Dostalova, 
Gareth Moore and Paul Haigh. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations on interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE  
The Board received the minutes of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub 
Committee meeting held on 2 November. Members noted that the Review of 
Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Governance had been 
considered by the subcommittee and would be discussed at the meeting of the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee on 11 December 2015.  
 



Discussions ensued regarding the formation of the new stand-alone Health and 
Social Care Scrutiny Committee and whether it was necessary to omit 
Members serving on Community & Children’s Services and the Health & 
Wellbeing Board. The Board were informed that restricting membership to 
exclude Community & Children’s Services Committee Members was necessary 
to ensure there was no conflict of interest, but would severely reduce the ‘pool’ 
of Members likely to serve on the Health & Social Care Scrutiny Committee. 
Having a stand-alone Health & Social Care Scrutiny Committee would highlight 
the issues being considered, and acknowledge their importance. 
 
Received.  
 

5. CCG UPDATE PRESENTATION  
The Board received a presentation from Dr Gary Marlowe and noted the 
following: 

 A risk summit was held on at Homerton Hospital 28 September where it was 
agreed that a combined action plan picking up on the maternal deaths, CQC 
report and CCG report would be produced. The CCG Maternity Programme 
Board, with external support, would monitor the progress 

 An external peer review of progress towards the end of 2015 would be 
undertaken and the CQC would make a further inspection to review 
progress against action plans. 

 The CCG would attend St Barts and Royal London site specific quality 
meetings. 

 The CCG would continue to collect duty of candour information.  

 £8.8m of additional investment would be made into the GP Confederation 
for additional Primary Care services. This would be scrutinised by the Local 
GP Provider Contracts Committee without local GP involvement.  

 
In response to a query, Members were informed that 21 practices offered 
extended hours, however there was limited scope to expand this due to 
workforce issues. It was also noted that practices had been running Sunday 
hours, but they had seen limited take-up from local patients. 
 
Members requested that the City of London Police submit a report for the 
Board’s consideration regarding how the police force interface with mental 
health services in the City. The Board agreed that it would be timely to discuss 
this matter and asked for the report to be submitted to the January or March 
Board meeting.  
 
Discussions ensued regarding the issues of eating disorders and self-harm 
amongst city workers and young people studying in the City’s schools and 
academies. Officers agreed to write to the Head teachers of the independent 
schools and academies to investigate whether this was a current problem, and 
if so, how it was being tackled.  
 
Received. 
 

6. CCG COMMISIONING INTENTIONS 2016/17  



The Board received the report of the CCG and noted that the aims for 
achievement in City and Hackney were: 

 Be in the top 5 CCGs in London in terms of quality 

 Be an attractive place to work for existing and new primary care staff 

 Delivery of safe services 

 Services that are resilient by being productive, efficient, safe and value 
for money 

 Services that are of high quality and offer comprehensive patient support 

 Services that are accessible 

 Reduce health inequalities 
 
Received. 
 

7. CITY OF LONDON MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY  
The Board received the Mental Health Strategy and noted that it was developed 
based on the findings of the Mental Health Needs Assessment for the City of 
London (2015). The mental health strategy set out the overarching aim for more 
people in the City to have good mental health, and described how the City 
intended to achieve this. It identified four priorities which are: Prevention, 
Personalisation, Recovery, and Delivery. 
 
In response to a query, it was noted that the focus of the strategy was 
delivering better outcomes for residents, rough sleepers and workers. It aimed 
to improve the mental health of people in the City, keep people well and then 
ensured we provide effective support when mental health problems do arise. 
Members noted that the report would now be considered by the Community 
and Children’s Services Committee at their meeting on 11 December 2015. 
 
Resolved – that the Mental Health Strategy be approved. 
 

8. CARERS' STRATEGY AND PEER REVIEW  
The Board received the refreshed Carers’ Strategy 2015–18 and a peer review 
which had been recently undertaken on the City of London Corporation’s work 
with carers. 
 
Received. 
 

9. INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE  
The Board received the update on developments in integrated care both 
nationally and in the City of London Corporation. 
 
Received. 
 

10. HEALTHY BEHAVIOURS PARTNERSHIP  
The Board received the Healthy Behaviours’ Partnerships informing Members 
that the partnership would meet three times a year, to coincide with every other 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting, and would provide strategic oversight of 
all alcohol, substance misuse and tobacco control work undertaken within the 
City of London. The meeting frequency would allow the Health and Wellbeing 



Board to provide oversight and governance of the group, including performance 
of the programmes of work. 
 
Received. 
 

11. LONDON SEXUAL HEALTH COMMISSIONING TRANSFORMATION 
PROJECT  
The Board received a report of the Commissioning and Performance Manager 
informing Members that from April 2013, local authorities had been mandated 
to provide comprehensive sexual health services to their residential population. 
To date, the City of London Corporation had been working with local authorities 
across London to look at the potential of commissioning a Pan-London sexual 
health service which represents value for money for all authorities involved. The 
vision for this service had now been set, with a specification currently being 
written by the authorities.  
 
Resolved – that Members: 

 Agreed to take part in a joint procurement process organised on a sub-
regional basis to commission sexual health GUM services; 

 Agreed to join a pan London procurement of a web based system to 
include a front end portal for advice, guidance and access to services 
including access to home/self-sampling kits for sexually transmitted 
infections; 

 Agreed to join a pan London procurement of a confidential partner 
notification 
system. 

 
12. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  ACTION PLAN PROGRESS 

REPORT  
The Board noted the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan progress. 
 
Received. 
 

13. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
The Board received the community safety update. It was agreed by Board 
Members that the Licencing Policy had dramatically reduced the number of 
licencing hearings taking place, with none being required this municipal year.  
 
Received. 
 

14. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE REPORT  
The Board Members received an update from Healthwatch. 
 
Received.  
 

15. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE REPORT  
Members of the Board noted the update report. 
 
Received. 
 



16. THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD'S INPUT TO OTHER 
COMMITTEES  
The Board Members considered a report informing them that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board did not have its own budget, therefore it was vital 
that it influenced other City of London Corporation committees and partner 
organisations in order to carry out its work. 
 
Members noted that performance and progress reports were received on a six-
monthly basis and enabled the Health and Wellbeing Board to monitor whether 
the priorities set out in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy were being 
successfully delivered. Several of the priorities had a significant impact on 
health and wellbeing but did not come under the traditional remit of public 
health, health and social care services. These included priorities about air 
quality, noise pollution and physical activity and child poverty. This meant that 
joint working with Port Health and Public Protection, Open Spaces, Planning 
and Transport, Built Environment and Economic Development was vital and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board was informed of progress and achievements 
through these reports. 
 
Members were informed that the Department of Community and Children’s 
Services were recruiting for the post of a Public Health consultant for the City 
Corporation. Report authors would be encouraged to consult with this person to 
ensure health aspects of their reports were referenced and investigated. The 
Board agreed that other City Corporation committees did consider health 
aspects of their decisions however there was room for this to be further 
embedded.  
 
Resolved – that Members endorsed the adoption of a Health and Wellbeing 
Board forward plan that was supported by: 
a. regular agenda planning meetings with the Chairman and policy officers in 
the Town Clerk’s department, to identify corporation-wide issues that touch 
on health and wellbeing; and 
b. Regular engagement with the City and Hackney CCG, Tower Hamlets 
CCG and NHS England, as part of the agenda-planning, to identify 
external health and wellbeing issues that have an impact on the City. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
The Chairman informed the Board that he had asked the Remembrancer to 
submit a report to the January meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
regarding the provision of non-alcoholic beverages at City Corporation events. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 



20. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

21. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


